

No. 07 - 101 JUL 24 2007

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JACQUELINE FINLAYSON-GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ADAM S. HANDLER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF SPAR &
BERNSTEIN P.C.
225 Broadway, Suite 512
New York, NY 10007
(212) 227-3636

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS OF THE COURTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory History.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Conflicts With The Decisions of Five Other Circuit Courts	10
B. Review Is Also Warranted Because The Deci- sion Below is Clearly Incorrect And Is Con- trary to Congressional Intent.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abdi v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 430 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Akinwunmi v. INS</i> , 194 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Anin v. Reno</i> , 188 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1999) ..	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342, 22 L. Ed. 636 (1874).....	12
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Davies v. INS</i> , 2001 U.S. App. Lexis 22912 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12, 16
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Homberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 90 L. Ed. 743, 66 S. Ct. 582 (1946).....	12
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 11, 12, 16
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 111 S. Ct. 453, 112 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1990).....	14, 17
<i>Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86, 47 L. Ed. 721, 23 S. Ct. 611 (1903)	11
<i>Jobe v. INS</i> , 238 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2001)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kamara v. INS</i> , 149 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994).....	15
<i>Lopez v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 16
<i>Lu v. Ashcroft</i> , 259 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Mahmood v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12, 16
<i>Miller v. New Jersey State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-2958, 2005 WL 949080 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1, 113 S. Ct. 1439 (1993).....	11
<i>Rodriguez-Lariz v. INS</i> , 282 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Rosendo-Ramirez v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Saakian v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Saramillo v. INS</i> , 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Shendock v. Director, Office Workers' Comp. Pro- grams</i> , 893 F.2d 1458 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Socop-Gonzales v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000), on rehearing, 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	12, 16
<i>Stewart v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386, 131 L. Ed. 2d 465, 115 S. Ct. 1537 (1995).....	4
<i>Store v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347, 136 L. Ed. 2d 818, 117 S. Ct. 849 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	15
<i>Varela v. INS</i> , 204 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 16
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:	
<i>Matter of Guzman</i> , 22 I & N Dec. 722, 723 (BIA 1999) (en banc)	4
<i>Matter of Grijalva</i> , 21 I & N Dec. 472 (BIA 1996).....	3
<i>Matter of Lozada</i> , 19 I & N Dec. 637 (BIA 1988).....	3, 8
<i>Matter of Rivera-Carlos</i> , 21 I & N Dec. 599 (BIA 1996)	3
<i>Matter of Yewondwosen</i> , 21 I & N Dec. 1025 (BIA 1997).....	5
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. 3.2(a).....	6
8 C.F.R. 1003.2(a).....	5, 9
8 C.F.R. 1003.23(b)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. 1003.23(b)(4)(ii)	4, 9, 10
8 C.F.R. 1003.23(b)(4)(iv)	5
8 C.F.R. 1240.15 formerly codified as C.F.R. 240.15 (2002).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)	14
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1) and (2)	3, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(b)(5)(C)(i)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(1).....	9
8 U.S.C. 1229(e)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(b)(5)(A).....	2, 3, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(b)(5)(C).....	9, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(c)(6)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(c)(6)(C).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(c)(6)(C)(i).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1229(a)(e)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1362.....	11
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. V, § 545(a), 104 Stat. 5061.....	2
INA § 240(b)(5).....	2, 9, 10
INA § 240B(5).....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
11 Pub. L. No. 99-603, 115, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 at 150 (1990).....	2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-955, at 133 (1990).....	4, 5, 17
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, Tit. III, 304(a)(3), 100 Stat. 3009-593 (enacting statutory rules on Sept. 30, 1996).....	6
